unavoidable circumstances, public notices shall 

be given in The Nikkei. 

Current Articles of Incorporation Proposed amendments 

Chapter II Shares and Shareholders Chapter II Shares and Shareholders 

Article 6. The total number of shares authorized to be 

issued by the Company shall be fifty-five million 

eight hundred thousand (55,800,000). 

Article 6. The total number of shares authorized to be 

issued by the Company shall be fifty-five million 

eight hundred thousand (55,800,000)*. 

Article 7. The Company, in accordance with the provisions 

of Article 165, paragraph (2) of the Companies 

Act, may acquire its own shares by a resolution of 

the Board of Directors. 

Article 7. The Company, in accordance with the provisions